plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Asset Class Target Allocation Long-Term Expected Real
Rate of Return

U.S. Large Cap Equities 45% 5.70%

U.S. Small/Mid Cap Equities 10% 6.50%

Foreign Equities 10% 6.80%

Real Estate (REITs) 10% 6.00%

Core Fixed Income 25% 1.10%

Cash 0% 0.00%

Inflation 3.00%

   Total 100%

THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2016

106

Note 11– Pension Plans-continued

Changes in Net Pension Liability:
Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The following presents the net
pension liability of the CCCLOPP, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0 percent, as well as what the
CCCLOPP net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (6.0 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.0 percent) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase
(6.0%) Rate (7.0%)   (8.0%)

CCCLOPP net pension liability $4,924,985 $2,665,194 $872,312

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2016, the County recognized pension expense of $799,752.

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

Balances at 6/30/15 $ 11,733,031  $ 9,105,477 $ 2,627,554
Changes for the year:

Service cost 999,549   999,549
  Interest 812,759   812,759
Changes of benefit terms - -
Differences between expected and actual experience   (379,899) (379,899)
Changes of assumptions   (114,050) (114,050)
Contributions - employer 680,880   (680,880)
Contributions - member 415,820   (415,820)
Net investment income 191,342   (191,342)
Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (244,379) (244,379) -
Administrative expense   (7,323)   7,323
Other - -
Net Changes 1,073,980  1,036,340  37,640
Balances at 6/30/16  $   12,807,011   $   10,141,817   $ 2,665,194

THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2016

107

Note 11– Pension Plans-continued
Carroll County Certified Law Officers Pension Plan-continued

At June 30, 2016, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience -$  535,625$
Changes of assumptions - 102,645
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
on pension plan investment 504,653
Total 504,653$   638,270$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resource related to pensions